
9th March, 20 I 2 Statutory Instruments 

GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA 

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No, 18 OF 2012 

The -�inisterial and Parliamentary Offices 
, (Emoluments) Act 

(Law; Volume 15, Cap. 262) 
' 

The Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices Emoluments 
(Amendment) Regulations, 2012 

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section two of the 
Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) Act, and after 
consultation with the Standing Orders Committee of the National 
Assembly, the following Regulations are hereby made: 

I. (I) These Regulations may be cited as the Ministerial and 
Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) (Amendment) Regulations, 2012, 
and shall be read as one with the Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices 
(Emoluments) Regulations, 2009, in these Regulations referred to as 
the principal Regulations. 

(2) These Regulations shall come into operation on I stApril, 2012 

2. The principal Regulations are amended by the repeal of the 
First Schedule and the substitution therefor of the First Schedule 
set out in Appendix I to these Regulations. 

3. The principal Regulations are amended by the repeal of the 
Second Schedule and the substitution therefor of the Second 
Schedule set out in Appendix II to these Regulations. 
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Copies of this Statutory Instrument can be obtained from the Government Printer. 
P.O. Box 30136, 10101, Lusaka, Price K1,000 each 



80 Statutory Instruments 9th March, 2012 

APPENDIX I 
(Regulation 2) 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
(Regulation 2) 

SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES PAYABLE TO HOLDERS OF SPECIFIED OFFICES 

Office 

Vice-President 

Speaker 

Deputy Speaker 

Cabinet Minister 

Chief Whip 

Deputy Chief Whip 

Leader of the Opposition 

Deputy Minister 
Deputy Chairperson of 

Committees 
Private Member 

Basic Salary 
per annum 

K 

198,064,370.00 

I 72,229,886.00 

149,?38,472.00 

149,938,472.00 

149,938,472.00 

141,626,993.00 

149,938,472.00 

141,626,993.00 

141,626,993.00 
I 40,046,216.00 

APPENDIX 11 
(Regulation 3) 

Special Allowance 
per annum 

K 

49,269,483.00 

43,714,692.00 

38,380,194.00 

38,380,194.00 

38,380,194.00 

35,070,974.00 

38,380,194.00 

35,070,974.00 

35,070,974.00 
27,881,178.00 

SECOND SCHEDULE 
(Regulation 3) 

Office 

CONSTITUENCY ALLOWANCE PAYABLE FROM lsr APRIL, 2012 

ConstiluencyAl/owance 
K 

Vice-President 
Rural 29, I 09,548.00 
Urban 23,287,638.00 
Nominated 19,406,365.00 

2. Speaker 
Rural 29,109,548.00 
Urban 23,287,638.00 
Nominated 19,406,365.00 

3. Deputy Speaker 
Rural 29,109,548.00 
Urban 23,287,638.00 
Nominated 19,406,365.00 

4. Cabinet Minister 
Rural 29,109,548.00 
Urban 23,287,638.00 
Nominated 19,406,365.00 

5. Chief Whip 
Rural 29,109,548.00 
Urban 23,287,638.00 
Nominated 19,406,365.00 

Utility 
Allowance 

K 

38,812,730.00 

38,812,730.00 

38,812,730.00 

38,812,730.00 

38,812,730.00 

38,812,730.00 

38,812,739.00 

38,812,730.00 

38,812,730.00 
38,812,730.00 

• 
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LUSAKA 

Office 

6. Deputy Chief Whip 
Rural 
Urban 

Nominated 
7. Leader of the Opposition 

Rural 
Urban 
Nominated 

8. Deputy Minister 
Rural 
Urban 
Nominated 

9. Deputy Chairperson of Commitees 
Rural 
Urban 
Nominated 

I 0. Private Member 
Rural 
Urban 

Nominated 

I st March, 2012 
[MF.64/9/1] 

Constituency Allowance 
K 

29, I 09,548.00 
23,287,638.00 
I 9,406,365.00 

29, I 09,548.00 
23,287,638.00 
19,406,365.00 

29, I 09,548.00 
23,287,638.00 
I 9,406,365.00 

29,109,548.00 
23,287,638.00 
19,406,365.00 

29, I 09,548.00 
23,287,638.00 
19,406,365.00 

A. B. CHIKWANDA, 

Minister of Finance 
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