GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 18 of 2012

The Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) Act

(Laws, Volume 15, Cap. 262)

The Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices Emoluments (Amendment) Regulations, 2012

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section *two* of the Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) Act, and after consultation with the Standing Orders Committee of the National Assembly, the following Regulations are hereby made:

1. (1) These Regulations may be cited as the Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) (Amendment) Regulations, 2012, and shall be read as one with the Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) Regulations, 2009, in these Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations.

Title and commencement S. I. No. 62 of 2009

- (2) These Regulations shall come into operation on 1st April, 2012
- 2. The principal Regulations are amended by the repeal of the First Schedule and the substitution therefor of the First Schedule set out in Appendix 1 to these Regulations.

Repeal and replacement of First Schedule

3. The principal Regulations are amended by the repeal of the Second Schedule and the substitution therefor of the Second Schedule set out in Appendix II to these Regulations.

Repeal and replacement of Second Schedule

APPENDIX I (Regulation 2)

FIRST SCHEDULE

(Regulation 2)

SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES PAYABLE TO HOLDERS OF SPECIFIED OFFICES

Office	Basic Salary per annum K	Special Allowance per annum K	Utility Allowance K
Vice-President	198,064,370.00	49,269,483.00	38,812,730.00
Speaker	172,229,886.00	43,714,692.00	38,812,730.00
Deputy Speaker	149,938,472.00	38,380,194.00	38,812,730.00
Cabinet Minister	149,938,472.00	38,380,194.00	38,812,730.00
Chief Whip	149,938,472.00	38,380,194.00	38,812,730.00
Deputy Chief Whip	141,626,993.00	35,070,974.00	38,812,730.00
Leader of the Opposition	149,938,472.00	38,380,194.00	38,812,739.00
Deputy Minister Deputy Chairperson of	141,626,993.00	35,070,974.00	38,812,730.00
Committees	141,626,993.00	35,070,974.00	38,812,730.00
Private Member	140,046,216.00	27,881,178.00	38,812,730.00

APPENDIX 11 (Regulation 3)

SECOND SCHEDULE (Regulation 3)

CONSTITUENCY ALLOWANCE PAYABLE FROM 1ST APRIL, 2012

Office		Constituency Allowance K
1.	Vice-President Rural Urban Nominated	29,109,548.00 23,287,638.00 19,406,365.00
2.	Speaker Rural Urban Nominated	29,109,548.00 23,287,638.00 19,406,365.00
3.	Deputy Speaker Rural Urban Nominated	29,109,548.00 23,287,638.00 19,406,365.00
4.	Cabinet Minister Rural Urban Nominated	29,109,548.00 23,287,638.00 19,406,365.00
5.	Chief Whip Rural Urban Nominated	29,109,548.00 23,287,638.00 19,406,365.00

Office		Constituency Allowance K
6.	Deputy Chief Whip	
	Rural	29,109,548.00
	Urban	23,287,638.00
	Nominated	19,406,365.00
7.	Leader of the Opposition	
	Rural	29,109,548.00
	Urban	23,287,638.00
	Nominated	19,406,365.00
8.	Deputy Minister	
	Rural	29,109,548.00
	Urban	23,287,638.00
	Nominated	19,406,365.00
9.	Deputy Chairperson of Committees	•
٠.	Rural	29,109,548.00
	Urban	23,287,638.00
	Nominated	19,406,365.00
10.	Private Member	•
	Rural	29,109,548.00
	Urban	23,287,638.00
	Nominated	19,406,365.00

A. B. CHIKWANDA,

Minister of Finance

Lusaka 1st March, 2012 [mf.64/9/1]